Cash and bank balances   367,937   299,520
Other payables   (2,673)   (17,225)

   365,264   282,295

Singapore Dollar
Cash and bank balances   3,071,760   329,666
Short-term deposits   2,609,025   9,845,700

   5,680,785   10,175,366

Brunei Dollar
Other payables   -   (54,978)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

AUTOCOUNT DOTCOM BERHAD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2023 153152 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2023

30.	� FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	� Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iv)	� Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United States Dollar (“USD”),
Singapore Dollar (“SGD “) and Brunei Dollar (“BND”).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD
and BND, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and profit for the financial
year.

 Effect on
 profit for the

 Change in  financial  Effect on
 basis point  year  equity

%  RM  RM

Group
31 December 2023
- USD +5%   13,880   10,727

-5%   (13,880)   (10,727)
- SGD +5%   215,870   386,664

-5% (215,870)  (386,664)

31 December 2022
- USD +5%   10,727   10,727

-5%   (10,727)   (10,727)
- SGD +5%   386,664   386,664

-5%   (386,664)   (386,664)
- BND 5%   (2,089)   (2,089)

-5%   2,089   2,089

(c)	� Fair value measurement

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-term
term loans reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these
financial instruments.

There have been no material transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (2022: no
transfer in either direction).

30
.	�

FI
NA

NC
IA

L
IN

ST
RU

M
EN

TS
 (C

ON
T’

D)

(c
)	�

Fa
ir

 v
al

ue
 m

ea
su

re
m

en
t (

Co
nt

’d
)

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
ta

bl
e

pr
ov

id
es

 th
e

fa
ir

 v
al

ue
 m